Flexi Tree 3

Flexible Software Ltd

Edition 1

Contents
1.

What is a branching database?

3

2.

Loading and running the program

4

3.

Getting started

5

4.

Creating a new tree

7

5.

Looking at the tree

10

6.

Changing the tree

13

7.

Printing

17

8.

Storing your work

20

9.

Saving a tree as web pages

22

10.

FlexiTree in the classroom

24

11.

Other features

25

12.

Technical notes

32

Index

33

This booklet is a general guide to the
main features of FlexiTree 3. Please use
the Help system in the program itself
for more detailed information.

1

Copyright
All rights reserved. No part of this manual may be reproduced or
transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical
including photocopying and recording for any purpose other than the
purchaser's own use, without the written permission of Flexible
Software Ltd.
All Users:
Except as explained below, the software described in this document
is licensed for use on a single computer. The distribution CD must
not be copied under any circumstances.
Schools:
The software described in this booklet is normally licensed for use on
a single computer. However, schools may in addition purchase a
licence to use the software on a specified number of computers, or on
all the computers on one site. Such a licence would also include use
of the software by staff of the establishment on their own home
computers.
Please contact Flexible Software at the address given on the back of
this booklet for further details and prices of multiple machine and
site licences.

Hardware
FlexiTree (version 3.0 or later) will run on any stand-alone or
networked computer which uses Windows XP, Windows Vista or
Windows 7. The program requires the minimum RAM recommended
for each version of Windows and 8Mb of available hard disk space.

ISBN 978-1-872449-19-7

2

1. What is a branching database?
A branching database (sometimes called a binary tree) is a way of
classifying a group of objects. If it has been designed properly
someone else could use the tree to identify one of the objects. It could
be used, for example, to classify mini-beasts, musical instruments or
white powders.
Using a branching database is rather like playing “20 questions”.
You are asked a series of questions, each of which must be answered
yes or no. Finally, only one of the choices matches your answers and
the object is identified. For example, a branching database about
sports might begin:

As you answer each question, you move up the branches of the tree,
until you reach the end of a branch where an object is found. The
object might include a comment or description, and possibly a picture
or sound.
There are, of course, many different ways that questions about sports
could be arranged on a tree.
3

2. Loading and running the program
Installing FlexiTree
If you are using FlexiTree 3 for the first time, insert the master CD
and wait for it to automatically start the install program. If the
installation program doesn’t load itself, then click on Start and then
Run and type D:\SETUP (where D stands for the name of the drive
that contains the CD).
Follow the instructions on screen. You will be asked to type in your
Registration key which is printed at the bottom of your Licence
Agreement. Please contact Flexible Software (details on the back
cover of this booklet) if you do not have a Registration key. If you
want further information about installing the program, please turn
to page 32.

Starting FlexiTree
Use any of the following methods to start the program:
1.

If there is a FlexiTree 3 icon on the screen, use the
mouse to point to it and then double click the left mouse
button.

2.

Click on the Start button, choose Programs, choose Flexible
Software and then choose FlexiTree 3.

4

3. Getting started
When the program has started you will be asked to type in your
name. Once you have done so (and pressed the Enter key) you will
see a screen with a set of buttons (the exact layout may vary
according to the type of computer you are using):

Move the mouse so that the arrow is pointing to the Use an old tree
button. Now press the left button on the mouse and then release it.
Moving the mouse to point to something on the screen and then
pressing and releasing the left button is called clicking on it.
Alternatively, if you are using the keyboard, press the letter that is
underlined in the command that you want (in this case U).
You will see a dialog box that allows you to choose which tree file you
want to load from disk:

5

Now click on the Sample files … button. You will now see a new
folder; if the name FRUIT is in the list of files, then double-click on
it. This means moving the mouse until the arrow points to the word
and then pressing and releasing the left mouse button twice, quickly.
Imagine that you have a fruit in front of you, but you don’t know its
name. If you click on the Yes or No buttons, answering each
question in turn about your particular fruit, then the program should
identify it. Of course, if your chosen fruit is not included in the file,
then you will get some other answer.

6

4. Creating a new tree
Start by choosing to create a new tree. If the program has just
started you can do this by clicking on the Create a new tree button.
Alternatively, choose the command File | New.
The first step will be to type a title for the tree; this is a heading for
the tree, rather than a filename. You will also be able to type a
description of the tree; this is shown when the tree is used to
identify an object for the first time. The name of the author of the
tree can also be added at this stage.
The program will now ask you to type in a list of objects. You could
either start by putting just two objects into the tree, and then adding
more later. Alternatively, you could start with a larger number of
objects which will allow you to design the tree more effectively.
Suppose you decide to create a tree which contains the following
objects:

7

Type the name of each object, pressing the Enter key after each one.
Once you have typed the complete list, check that it is correct and
then click on OK . If spell checking is switched on, the program will
now check that the name of each of the objects is in the dictionary.
You will now be asked if you want to add comments about each
object, and if you want to link a picture file and/or a sound file (on
disk) to each object and/or question. If you choose to add comments,
you will be asked to type in a comment about each object in turn. If
you choose to add picture or sound links you will be asked to choose
the picture or sound file for each object or question in turn (although
this can be left blank whenever you do not have a suitable file).
Once you have typed in the list of objects and clicked on OK, you can
choose the File | Save command at any time. The tree will be saved
in its unfinished state, and when you next load it into the program
you will be asked to continue creating it from the same position.
You will now be asked to type in a question that divides the objects
into two groups. It is usually better to think of a question that
divides the objects into two groups of roughly equal size.

8

The question must be a Yes/No question – that is, a question to
which you can always answer Yes or No. Also, remember that the
tree will be used to identify just one object at a time, so the question
should not compare one object with another.
Once you have typed in a question and clicked on OK , you will then
be asked to answer Yes or No for each of the objects in turn.
The program will now ask for another question that divides the ‘Yes’
objects into two groups.

This process will continue until the yes and no answers to each
question lead to just a single object. At this point the tree is
complete, and you will be asked if you want to save the tree on disk.
You will normally choose Yes, and save the tree in the usual way
(see page 20 for more details on saving your work).

9

5. Looking at the tree
Seeing the whole tree
FlexiTree can show a diagram of the whole tree on the screen if you
so wish. To see the whole tree, click on the Whole tree button on the
tool bar, or use the View | Whole tree command. You will be shown a
diagram like this:

If any of the text is too small to read, move the mouse so that it
points at the object or question - a normal size text version will
appear. If you want to see the comments about an object and/or look
more closely at its picture, then click the left mouse button inside
that object. You can also choose to zoom in to look at part of the tree
more closely, or zoom out to show more of the tree on screen using
the Zoom in and Zoom out buttons on the tool bar.
There are also two commands which control the appearance of the
whole tree – to show or hide the pictures, and to change the direction
of the tree.

10

Viewing an object
FlexiTree enables you to look at the details for a particular object,
including any comment and / or picture, and a list of all the questions
and answers which lead to that object. To see the details of any
object, click on the Object details button on the tool bar, or use the
View | Object command. You can then choose any object by clicking
on it in the list of objects:

If the object you have selected has a sound file, then you can hear the
sound by clicking on the Play sound button on the tool bar:

Using the tool bar to change view
The following buttons on the tool bar enable you to look at different
views of your tree:

Use the tree

Whole tree

Object details

Tree details

11

Details of the tree
FlexiTree enables you to look at details about the whole tree,
including the number of pictures, sounds, comments, spelling errors
and the efficiency the tree. To see these details about your tree, click
on the Tree details button on the tool bar, or use the View | Details
command.

The efficiency of the tree is a percentage which measures how many
questions must be answered to find each object in the tree, compared
to the smallest number of questions required for a tree with this
number of objects.
If there are words in the tree which are not in the dictionary, you can
choose to correct any spelling errors by using the Edit | Spell check
command.

12

6. Changing the tree
Once you have created a tree, you can change any part of it. It is
usually easier to make the changes while looking at the whole tree –
click on the Whole tree tool or use the View | Whole Tree command.
As well as being able to make any of these changes, you can also
reverse the changes using the Edit | Undo command, and then
reinstate the changes using the Edit | Redo command.

Change the name of an object
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button and then choose the Edit object command.
Alternatively, use the Edit | Change object command and then select
the object from the list. Now edit the name of the object in the
normal way and, when complete, click on OK .

Change a comment about an object
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button and then choose the Edit object command.
Alternatively, use the Edit | Change object command and then select
the object from the list. Now edit the comment in the normal way
and, when complete, click on OK .

Change the picture of an object
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button, choose the Edit object command.
Alternatively, use the Edit | Change object command and then select
the object from the list. Now choose the Picture tab. You can browse
for the picture that you want to use, or type in the pathname of the
picture or use the picture in the clipboard. Alternatively, leave the
link blank if there is no picture for this object. Finally, click on OK .

13

Change the sound file of an object
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button, choose the Edit object command.
Alternatively, use the Edit | Change object command and then select
the object from the list. Now choose the Sound tab. You can browse
for the sound file or type in the pathname of the sound file;
alternatively, leave the link blank if there is no sound for this object.
Finally, click on OK .

Add a new object to the tree
Choose the Edit | Add object(s) command. You will first be asked to
type the name of the new object (you can add several if you prefer,
separating each name by pressing the Enter key). You will be given
the option to add a comment about each object, a picture link and/or
a sound link for each object. You will then be asked questions about
each new object to find its position on the existing tree. Finally you
will be asked to type a question to distinguish each new object from
the existing object which is most like the new one.

Remove an object from the tree
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button and then choose the Delete object command.
Alternatively, choose the Edit | Delete object command and then
select the object from the list. The object will now be deleted from the
tree, along with any comments, picture or sound links. The question
that divided this object from all other objects will also be deleted.

Move an object
If you can see the object on screen, use the mouse to point to it, click
the right mouse button and then choose the Move object command.
Alternatively, use the Edit | Move object command and then select
the object from the list.

14

You will now be asked to answer questions about the object, as if you
were using the tree. This will continue until you arrive at another
object that also matches these answers. At this point you will be
asked to type a new question that will separate the two objects. Click
on OK to confirm the move.

Change a question
If you can see the question on screen, use the mouse to point to it,
and then click the right mouse button. Alternatively, use the Edit |
Change question command and then select the question from the
list.
You can now make whatever changes you wish to the text of the
question. If you also want to change the meaning of the question, you
should click on the Change Yes/No lists button so that it is ticked.
When you click on OK you will be asked to create all of the tree
which is above that question again, in the same way as when you are
creating a new tree.

Change the picture of a question
If you can see the question on screen, use the mouse to point to it
and click the right mouse button. Alternatively, use the Edit |
Change question command and then select the question from the
list. Now choose the Picture tab. You can browse for the picture that
you want to use, or type in the pathname of the picture; or use the
picture in the clipboard. Alternatively, leave the link blank if there is
no picture for this question. Finally, click on OK .

Change the sound file of a question
If you can see the question on screen, use the mouse to point to it
and click the right mouse button. Alternatively, use the Edit |
Change question command and then select the question from the
list. Now choose the Sound tab.

15

You can browse for the sound file or type in the pathname of the
sound file; alternatively, leave the link blank if there is no sound for
this question. Finally, click on OK .

Change the title of a tree
Choose the Edit | Title command. The title is a heading for the tree
(not the filename of the tree). You can also change the description
of the tree and the author. The description is shown each time that
the tree is used for the first time.
While you are editing the title, you can also change the picture that
is shown and/or the sound file that is played when the title is on the
screen. If you choose the Picture tab or the Sound tab you can
browse for the file you want; alternatively, leave the link blank if
there is no picture or sound for the title.
When you have finished editing the title, click on OK and the title
and description will be checked for spelling.

Check the spelling in a tree
Choose the Edit | Check spelling command. The program will now
check the spelling of the title and description, the name and
comment about each object, and the text of each question. If any
word is not recognised, a spelling dialog box will appear, showing the
word that is not recognised and a list of possible suggestions. You
then have the following choices:





to change the word to one of the suggestions;
to ignore the word which is not recognised;
to add the word to the dictionary for this tree;
to type in a correction yourself.

16

7. Printing
Getting ready to print
FlexiTree can produce five different forms of print out, including a
diagram of the whole tree, the tree in the form of a series of
questions or details about each of the objects. Before starting to
print, you may need to use the command File | Page setup to change
any of the following values for the type of printout you want:
Margins

Left, right, top, bottom and footer
margin. Multi-page margin (used when
printing the whole tree takes more
than one page).

Orientation

Portrait or landscape layout on the
printer.

Footer

Choice of any of the following:
filename, pathname, title, your name,
date, time, page number.

Options

The options vary according to the type
of print out. Options include fitting the
whole tree on one page, or printing the
objects on a separate page to the
questions.

Fonts

Assorted fonts according to the type of
print out.

Gaps

Three horizontal and vertical gaps used
when printing the whole tree.

Lines

The box line thickness when printing
the whole tree.

Please note that all these values are held separately for each of the
five different types of print out (the whole tree, questions, objects,
details or cards). If you wish to keep these values until the next time
you use FlexiTree, use the command Options | Keep options .

17

You may also need to use the command File | Printer setup to choose
the printer that you intend to use.
Once you are ready to print, you can use the File | Print preview
command to display on screen what you would get on the printer.
You can use the File | Print command itself to print. There are five
ways of printing the tree:

File | Print | Tree

Print a diagram showing the whole
tree.

File | Print | Questions

Print the tree as a series of
questions which can be used to
identify an object.

File | Print | Objects

Print the details about each object.

File | Print | Details

Print details about the whole tree.

File | Print | Cards

Print the objects in the tree in the
form of a set of cards.

Printing the whole tree
If you want to print a diagram of the whole tree, then choose the File
| Print | Tree command. Before doing so, you should use the File |
Page setup | Tree command, and then choose the Options tab. You
can then select whether to fit the tree onto a single page, or to print
it full size (which might require several pages). The diagram is very
similar in appearance to the whole tree view on screen.

Printing the tree as a series of questions
If you want to print the tree as a series of questions, then choose the
File | Print | Questions command. This will print the first question
in the tree, with the yes and no answers each pointing to another
question (by number) or an object, until the whole tree is printed.
There is also an option to print all the objects as a list on a separate
page if you so wish.
18

Printing details about each object
If you want to print details about each of the objects in the tree, then
choose the File | Print | Objects command. This will print all the
objects, and each object will include its name, comments and picture,
and a list of all the questions and answers which lead to that object.

Printing details of the whole tree
If you want to print details about the whole tree, then choose the File
| Print | Details command. This will show the number of objects in
the tree, including the number with comments, picture links and
sound files, the number of questions with picture links and sound
files, the efficiency of the tree (as a percentage) and the number of
words in the tree which are not recognised by the spell checker.

Printing the objects as cards
If you want to print the objects in the form of ‘playing cards’, then
choose the File | Print | Cards command. This will print out a set of
cards, with each card containing the name, comment and picture of
an object. You can use the File | Page setup | Cards command to
choose how many cards are printed across and down each page. You
can also choose to omit the name and/or the comment for each object
if you wish.
The cards can be used to help design a tree on the desk, possibly
before the tree has been created on the computer. (It is possible to
print out the cards as soon as the objects have been typed in, even if
the questions have not yet been created). Alternatively, if you choose
to omit the name of each object (and possibly the comment), the
cards could be a starting point when using the tree to identify
objects.

19

8. Storing your work
There are three commands that enable you to store your tree on disk.
If you finish the program without storing your work on disk then it
will be lost forever. You can use the File | Save command to save
your tree with its existing name, or the File | Save as command to
save it with a new name. You can use the File | Save with command
to save your tree, and to copy all the picture and sound files used in
the tree to the same folder.

Storing a tree
You should save the tree whenever you have finished creating or
editing it; you can also save it partway through creating it. You
should open the File menu, choose the command Save if you want to
use the file’s existing name, or Save as if you want to change the
file’s name. The file will automatically be given an ftr extension.
The tree file will normally be saved in the current folder. You can
change this if you wish - see page 21 for details. Once you have made
any changes, click on OK and the tree file will be saved on disk. The
tree file will include all the pictures and sounds used in the tree.

Loading a tree
If you want to load a tree file that is on disk into the program then
open the File menu, then choose the command Open. You will see a
list of the files that are in the current folder (directory area) on the
current disk drive. You can change the folder if you so wish - see
below for details.
If the file you wish to use is one of the sample files that comes with
the program, click on the Sample files … button.
To choose the file that you want, point to the name of the file that
you want to load and then double click the left mouse button.
20

Changing the folder
The box at the top left of the dialog will contain details of the current
folder (directory area). If you click on the down arrow which is at the
right hand side of this box, a list will drop down of all the folders
above the current one, all the available disk drives and special areas
such as My documents. Click on the folder that you want to use.

Saving an incomplete tree
You can save a tree before it is finished, and continue to create the
tree on another occasion. At any time after you have typed in the list
of objects, use the the File | Save command.
When you next load the tree, in the normal way, FlexiTree will ask if
you wish to complete the tree. Choose Yes to continue adding
questions.

21

9. Saving a tree as web pages
FlexiTree enables you to save any tree as a series of web pages.
These pages could be used in two ways:


one (or more) trees can be included in your school web site



a tree can be copied onto a disk and used on any home computer
which has a web browser - it doesn’t need to have FlexiTree.

To save any tree as a series of web pages, just use the File | Save web
pages command. It is probably a good idea to choose a separate
folder for the web pages, to avoid losing any of them.
The front (title) page of the tree will normally have the same name
as the tree, (with an htm extension to identify it as a web page)
although you can change the name if you wish. Each object and each
question in your tree will be a separate web page, and the necessary
pictures and supporting graphics will also be saved in the same
folder. For example, if you save the fruit tree as web pages, a total of
62 files will be created, all of which have a name of the form
fruit_xxxx, where xxxx is a number of a page or picture or the name
of a graphics file.

Creating web pages
Here are some points to note before creating your web pages:


You can choose one of four sizes of web page, using the use the
Options | Preferences command and then choosing the Web
pages tab. The size will affect the font size and the width of the
graphics.



The tree will go up or down each web page, according to the
setting for the tree directionat the time you save the pages. You
can use the Change tree direction button on the tool bar to
change this setting.

22



There will be a list of answers so far on each web page, if you
have chosen to show the answers so far on screen.. You can use
the Show/hide answers so far button on the tool bar to change
this setting.



If you wish to add a Home button to every page in the tree, you
can do so by using the Options | Preferences command and
then choosing the Web pages tab. You should also ensure that
the link address from the Home button is the same name and
extension as the home page in your web site.



Although your web browser will adjust the size of the pictures
when showing them on screen, this has no effect on the file size
of the pictures. So, if you plan to put the pages on the internet
and you want to reduce the time taken to download the tree, you
should consider using a paint program to scale down very large
pictures before using FlexiTree to save the web pages.



You can edit any of the tree web pages if you wish, in the same
way as you would edit any other web page. Obviously, if you
damage the links then the tree will no longer be usable!

23

10. FlexiTree in the classroom
The National Curriculum scheme of work for ICT Key Stage 2
includes a specific unit on branching databases (Unit 4C). FlexiTree
is suitable for delivering that unit of work. There are also references
to pupils sorting and classifying in the National Curriculum
documents for English, Mathematics, Science and Geography.
FlexiTree can help to meet all these requirements.
It is important that when children are using a branching database,
or creating their own, they should have a set of objects in front of
them so that they can examine them carefully, noticing similarities
and differences. If it is not possible to have the actual objects, then
they should at least have pictures and reference books.
It can be very time consuming to create a new tree. Although it is
possible with FlexiTree to stop creating the tree at any time, save it
to disk, and then carry on during the next session, it is still advisable
that pupils start with no more than eight or ten objects. They can
always add more at a later stage.
If the actual set of objects is larger than ten, it can be interesting for
different groups of children to choose different subsets when they
start to create their own tree and to then compare how effective the
different trees are. This leads to the idea of a ‘representative’ subset.

Some suggestions for sets of objects
Birds
Butterflies
Cars
Cheeses
Footwear
Furniture
Geometrical shapes

Leaves
Mini-beasts
Musical instruments
Numbers
Pets
Road signs
Rocks

24

Shells
Shapes (2D or 3D)
Sports
Stars
Trees
Vegetables
Wild flowers

11. Other features
Help
You can ask for help whenever you see the word Help on screen. This
will either be on the right hand side of the menu bar, or in a button.
You can ask for help by using the mouse to click on the word.
Alternatively you can press the F1 key which will give whatever help
is available at that particular point (this is called Specific help).
You can find the version number of FlexiTree by choosing the Help |
About FlexiTree command.

Answers so far
When you are using a tree to identify an object, FlexiTree is able to
show you a list of all the questions you have been asked so far, and
and the answer you gave to each question. This feature can be
switched on or off with the Show/hide answers so far button on the
tool bar, or using the View | Answers so far command.
If you decide that one of your earlier answers was wrong, you can
quickly return to that question by using the mouse to click in the
question you want in the list of answers so far.

Undo and redo
If you have made changes to a completed tree, then you can reverse
some, or all of those changes by using the Undo button on the tool
bar or by pressing the Ctrl + Z key on the keyboard or by using the
Edit | Undo command.
Adding, deleting or moving an object, editing a question etc., are all
edit actions that you can choose to undo. If you made several edits
then you can keep using the Undo command to progressively return

25

to your original work.
If you have used the Undo command several times then you can keep
using the Redo command up to the same number of times to
progressively return to your edited work. If you prefer you can press
the Ctrl Y key to carry out this command.

Possible objects
When you are using a tree to identify an object, FlexiTree is able to
show you a list of all the objects in the tree that are still possible for
your answers so far and a list of rejected objects. This feature can be
switched on or off with the Show/hide possible objects button on the
tool bar, or using the View | Possible objects command.

If the list of possible objects is on screen then you can move to any of
the possible objects just by clicking on that object in the list. You can
also move back to the last question which matches a rejected object
just by clicking on that object in the list.

26

Tree direction
You can choose whether FlexiTree shows a tree going up or down the
page. The direction of the tree can be toggled with the
Change tree direction button on the tool bar, or using the View | Tree
grows down command. This will affect the appearance of the tree
wherever it is shown on the screen and on the printer.
If you wish to retain this setting for the direction of the tree the next
time that you use FlexiTree, then choose the Options | Keep
options command.

Fonts
The Options | Fonts command allows you to change a choice of
sixteen fonts that are used on the screen when creating a new tree,
using a tree and looking at the whole tree.
If you wish to retain these fonts the next time that you use
FlexiTree, then after you have made these changes you should
choose the Options | Keep options command.

27

Colours
You can choose the foreground and background colours used for the
text of objects and questions, and the foreground colour of the text of
comments. You can choose the colour for all items of a particular
type (for example the background colour of all questions), or the
colour of any individual item.
The command Edit | Colours enables you to change the standard
colours used for all items of a particular type. To change the colour of
an individual item, use the Edit | Change object or the Edit |
Change question command, choose the object or question whose
colour you want to change, and then choose the Colour tab. You can
now edit the colour in the normal way.

Picture and sound links
A picture or sound link is just another name for a picture file or
sound file that is seen or played when you are using the tree and a
question or object is shown on screen.
If you wish to change the picture or sound file used for a particular
object or question, you can do so by using the Edit | Change object or
the Edit | Change question command, choose the object or question
whose link you want to change, and then choose the Picture or
Sound tab.
However, if you wish to change the folder for several picture or
sound links, it is easier to use the Edit | Picture links and Edit |
Sound links commands. Each command will show the links of that
type for either all questions or all objects. If you click on the object or
question that you wish to edit, you can browse for a new file or edit
the link. Also, if there are any missing files, a button will appear to
enable you to look for those files in the same folder as the item you
have selected.
Finally, click on Close when you have finished making changes.

28

Saving your name on disk
When the program begins, you are normally asked for your name. If
you want FlexiTree to remember your name the next time that you
use the program (instead of having to type it back in again), then
ensure the Keep your name on disk option is ticked by clicking in
that box if necessary. The Options | Name command allows you to
change the name that you typed in when the program began.
The main reason for telling FlexiTree your name is that when your
tree is printed, your name will be shown at the bottom of the page.
This helps distinguish your work from others who are printing at the
same time.

Your preferences
The Options | Preferences command allows you to change a variety
of settings that are used by the program. The settings are:

Show full pathname in program title bar (the alternative is
to just show the filename).
Use local picture or sound files if missing (if a file is missing,
use one with the same name from the folder containing the
tree, if there is one).
Play any sound files which are linked to the title, objects
and questions.
Scroll speed when using the tree (the speed that the tree
scrolls when you click on Yes or No ).
Show Add object button when using the tree.
Show answers you have given so far when using the tree.
Use a table format for the answers you have given so far
when using the tree (the alternative is a list).
Show possible and rejected objects when using the tree.

29

Ask for a description and author when creating the tree (the
alternative is to just ask for a title).
Ask for a picture and a sound when creating the title page
for a tree.
Ask for comments, pictures and sounds when adding new
objects or questions.
Normally add comments to new objects.
Normally add pictures to new objects.
Normally add sound files to new objects.
Normally add pictures to new questions.
Normally add sound files to new questions.
Check spelling as soon as you have typed in any text.
Capital letter at start of each object, comment and/or
question.
Add a question mark after a question.
Put a space before a question mark.
The page size of any web pages that are created.
The option to include a Home button on any web pages
that are created, and the name of the file on your web site
that is linked to this button.

If you wish to retain these preferences the next time that you use
FlexiTree, then after you have made these changes you should
choose the Options | Keep options command.

Size of help text
You can choose the text size that FlexiTree will use when it shows
any of the help pages by using the Help | Text size command. The
size can be small, medium, large or extra large. Please note that
using this command to change the size of the help text will not affect
a help page that is already being shown - it will only change the text
size of help pages shown from then onwards.
30

Saving your settings
The Options | Keep options command will save on disk any changes
you have made using the Options | Fonts and Options | Preferences
commands and the values that can be changed using the File | Page
setup commands. This means that the next time you use the
program (from the current directory area) it will automatically read
your chosen values from disk.
The Options | Initial values command will recover the initial
settings that were used at the start of the program, or the last time
that the Options | Keep options command was used.

Options | Standard command will recover the standard settings for
all the values that can be changed by the Options | Fonts and
Options | Preferences commands and the values that can be
changed using the File | Page setup commands. If you wish to retain

these standard settings the next time that you use FlexiTree, then
after you have used this command you should choose the Options |
Keep options command.

Status bar and tool bar
You can use the View | Status Bar command to show or hide the
status bar at the bottom of the screen. You can use the View |
Toolbar command to show or hide the tool bar at the top of the
screen. The tool bar contains tools to open or save your tree, to print
or print preview, zoom in or out, etc.

Zooming in or out
The View | Zoom command allows you to look at part of your tree
more closely or to see more of the tree. You can choose the
percentage zoom level. If the zoom level is larger than the present
value, you will need to use the mouse to move the zoom window to
the part of the tree that you want, and then click the left mouse
button.

31

12. Technical notes
Installing FlexiTree
If you are using FlexiTree for the first time then you will need to
install FlexiTree onto the hard disk of your computer. Switch on your
microcomputer and wait for Windows to start. Insert the master
FlexiTree CD into the drive. If the install routine doesn’t start
automatically, choose Start and Run, and then type:
D:\SETUP (where D is the CD drive)
You should then follow the instructions as they appear on the screen.
The CD includes a guide to installing FlexiTree and if you are
installing on a network you are advised to read that guide before
starting the installation. In the case of a network, you can either
install FlexiTree on the server (recommended, for ease of
maintenance), or on the hard drive of each station.

Saving initial values on a network
If you want to save the initial values that FlexiTree will use, such as
the option preferences and page margins, then you can do so at any
time by using the Options | Keep Options command. However, on a
network these values will be saved for the individual user, not the
whole network.
If you are the network manager and you want to set up the initial
values for the whole network, you can do so using the following
steps:


Log on with administrator rights, load FlexiTree and then
choose whatever preferences you want.



Use the Options | Manager command and choose the Keep
options tab. Now click on the Save the current option values
for all users button.

32

Index
Add a new object 14, 30
Answers so far 25, 29
Author 7, 16, 30
Binary tree 3
Branching database

3, 24

Capital letters 30
Colours 28
Commands
Edit | Add object(s) 14
Edit | Change object 13, 14, 28
Edit | Change question 15, 28
Edit | Check spelling 16
Edit | Colours 28
Edit | Delete object 14
Edit | Move object 14
Edit | Picture links 28
Edit | Redo 26
Edit | Sound links 28
Edit | Title 16
Edit | Undo 25
File | Open 20
File | Page setup 17
File | Print 18, 19
File | Print preview 18
File | Printer setup 18
File | Save 20, 21
File | Save as 20
File | Save web pages 22
File | Save with 20
Help 25
Options | Fonts 27
Options | Initial values 31, 32
Options | Keep options 17, 27, 30, 32
Options | Name 29
Options | Preferences 22, 23, 29
33

Commands
Options | Standard 31
View | Answers so far 25, 26
View | Details 12
View | Object 11
View | Status bar 31
View | Toolbar 31
View | Tree grows down 27
View | Whole tree 10, 13
View | Zoom 31
Contents 1
Copying picture files 20
Copying sound files 20
Copyright 2
Creating a new tree 7
Delete an object 14
Description 7, 16, 30
Direction of tree 22, 27
Directory 21
Efficiency of the tree

12, 19

Folder 21
Fonts 17, 27
Footer 17
ftr extension 20
Geography

24

Help 25, 30
Help system 1, 36
Home page 23, 30
Initial settings 29, 30
Installing FlexiTree 4, 32
Keyboard
Ctrl Y 26
Ctrl Z 25
F1 25
34

Loading the program

4

Mathematics 24
Move an object 14
Musical instruments

7

Name 29
National Curriculum 24
Network
Saving the initial settings
New tree 7

32

Object
Comment 13
Name 13
Pathname 29
Picture
Missing file 29
Object 13
Question 15
Title 16
Possible objects 26
Printers
Remember settings 17, 31
Printing
A diagram of the tree 18
A series of questions 18
Details about each object 19
Details about the whole tree 19
Objects as cards 19
Your work 17
Question mark

30

Redo 13
Registration key 4
Running the program

4

Saving the initial settings
Science 24

31, 32

35

Scroll speed 29
SETUP 4, 32
Sound 29
Sound file
Missing 29
Object 11, 14
Question 15
Title 16
Spell check 16, 30
Storing your work 20
Suggestions 24
Title 7, 16
Tool bar 31
Tree file
Loading from disk 20
Saving on disk 20
Undo
Version

13
2, 25

Web pages 22
Windows
Installing FlexiTree 4, 32
Requirements 2
Running the program 4
Yes/No question
Zoom

9

31

This booklet is a general guide to the
main features of FlexiTree 3. Please use
the Help system in the program itself
for more detailed information.

36

